

and Defendants have consented to HLF's submission of an *amicus* brief. HLF has limited its brief to 15 pages.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The 2024 Fiduciary Rule Redefining Who is a “Fiduciary” Under ERISA Conflicts with
 Both the Statute and the Fifth Circuit. 5

 1. DOL’s original five-part test regarding ERISA’s definition of “fiduciary.” 6

 2. 2016 Fiduciary Rule. 6

 3. Fifth Circuit holding. 7

 4. 2024 Fiduciary Rule. 8

 II. A Sales Call from a Broker-Dealer to a Prospective Customer Illustrates the Conflict
 Between the 2024 Fiduciary Rule and the Fifth Circuit Decision. 9

 III. Treating Salespersons as Fiduciaries Under ERISA Harms Low- and Middle-Income
 Savers by Limiting Their Access to Much-Needed Financial Assistance. 11

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Sec. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab., No. 8:22-cv-00330-VMC-CPT, 2023 WL 1967573 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 13, 2023)3

Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab., 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)*passim*

Fed’n of Americans for Consumer Choice, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab., No. 3:22-cv-00243-K-BT (N.D. Tex. filed Feb. 2, 2022)3, 4

Fed’n of Americans for Consumer Choice, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab., No. 6:24-cv-00163-JDK (E.D. Tex. filed May 2, 2024).....4

Kopp v. Klein, 894 F.3d 214, 221 n.35 (5th Cir. 2018).....6

Schlumberger Tech. Corp. v. Swanson, 959 S.W.2d 171 (Tex. 1997)).....3, 9

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1002.....6

29 U.S.C. § 1104.....3, 6

Other Authorities

DELOITTE, THE DOL FIDUCIARY RULE: A STUDY ON HOW FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS HAVE RESPONDED AND THE RESULTING IMPACTS ON RETIREMENT INVESTORS 4 (2017), *available at* <https://www.sifma.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/08/Deloitte-White-Paper-on-the-DOL-Fiduciary-Rule-August-2017.pdf>.....4, 5, 13

Investment Advisers, FIN. INDUS. REGUL. AUTH., <https://www.finra.org/investors/learn-to-invest/choosing-investment-professional/investment-advisers> (last visited May 22, 2024).....11

OLIVER WYMAN, ASSESSMENT OF THE IMPACT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR’S PROPOSED
 “FIDUCIARY” DEFINITION RULE ON IRA CONSUMERS 2 (2011)..... 12

OLIVER WYMAN, THE ROLE OF FINANCIAL ADVISERS IN THE US RETIREMENT MARKET 16 (2015),
available at [https://www.napa-net.org/sites/napa-net.org/files/uploads/2015.07.13-Oliver-
 Wyman-Report.pdf](https://www.napa-net.org/sites/napa-net.org/files/uploads/2015.07.13-Oliver-Wyman-Report.pdf)..... 14

QUANTRIA STRATEGIES & HISP. LEADERSHIP FUND, ANALYSIS OF THE EFFECTS OF THE 2016
 DEPARTMENT OF LABOR FIDUCIARY REGULATION ON RETIREMENT SAVINGS AND ESTIMATE OF
 THE EFFECTS OF REINSTATEMENT (2021), *available at* [https://hispanicleadershipfund.org/wp-
 content/uploads/2021/11/FINAL_HLF-Quantria_FiduciaryRule_08Nov21.pdf](https://hispanicleadershipfund.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/FINAL_HLF-Quantria_FiduciaryRule_08Nov21.pdf)..... 4, 14

Registered Financial Professionals, FIN. INDUS. REGUL. AUTH.,
[https://www.finra.org/investors/learn-to-invest/choosing-investment-professional/registered-
 financial-professionals](https://www.finra.org/investors/learn-to-invest/choosing-investment-professional/registered-financial-professionals) (last visited May 22, 2024) 11

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 240.17a-14 10

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-21 10

Amendment to Prohibited Transaction Exemption 2020–02, 89 Fed. Reg. 32,260 (Apr. 25, 2024)
 5

Amendment to Prohibited Transaction Exemption 84–24, 89 Fed. Reg. 32,302 (Apr. 25, 2024).. 5

Amendment to Prohibited Transaction Exemptions 75–1, 77–4, 80–83, 83–1, and 86–128, 89
 Fed. Reg. 32,346 (Apr. 25, 2024) 5

Conflict of Interest Rule—Retirement Investment Advice: Notice of Court Vacatur, 85 Fed. Reg.
 40,589 (July 7, 2020)..... 3, 8

Definition of the Term “Fiduciary”; Conflict of Interest Rule—Retirement Investment Advice,
81 Fed. Reg. 20,946 (Apr. 8, 2016) 2, 6, 7, 12

Definition of the Term “Fiduciary,” 40 Fed. Reg. 50,842 (Oct. 31, 1975).....3, 6

Proposed Rule: Retirement Security Rule: Definition of an Investment Advice Fiduciary, 88 Fed.
Reg. 75,890 (Nov. 3, 2023)9

Reorganization Plan No. 4 of 1978, 43 Fed. Reg. 47,713 (1978)..... 11

Retirement Security Rule: Definition of an Investment Advice Fiduciary, 89 Fed. Reg. 32,122
(Apr. 25, 2024)..... 2, 9, 11
